

Rachel C. Strickland
Aaron E. Nathan
James H. Burbage
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 728-8000
Facsimile: (212) 728-8111
rstrickland@willkie.com
anathan@willkie.com
jrburbage@willkie.com

Michael J. Gottlieb
Meryl Governski (admitted *pro hac vice*)
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
mgottlieb@willkie.com
mgovernski@willkie.com

Von A. DuBose (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
DUBOSE MILLER LLC
75 14th Street NE
Suite 2110
Atlanta, GA 30309
Telephone: (404) 720-8111
dubose@dubosemiller.com

Rachel Goodman
John Langford
UNITED TO PROTECT DEMOCRACY
82 Nassau Street, #601
New York, NY 10038
Telephone: (202) 579-4582
rachel.goodman@protectdemocracy.org
john.langford@protectdemocracy.org

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

RUDOLPH W. GIULIANI
a/k/a RUDOLPH WILLIAM GIULIANI

Debtor.

Chapter 11

Case No. 23-12055 (SHL)

**OBJECTION OF RUBY FREEMAN AND
WANDREA' ARSHAYE MOSS TO DEBTOR'S
MOTION FOR AN ORDER MODIFYING THE AUTOMATIC STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND OF THE FREEMAN LITIGATION	3
II. MR. GIULIANI’S CHAPTER 11 CASE TO DATE	4
a. Mr. Giuliani’s First Stay Relief Motion.....	4
b. Freeman Plaintiffs’ Nondischargeability Adversary Proceeding.....	6
c. Growing Frustration Among Mr. Giuliani’s Creditors	6
OBJECTION.....	8
I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE MOTION BECAUSE MR. GIULIANI HAS NOT MET HIS BURDEN TO ESTABLISH CAUSE.....	8
a. The Court Should Deny the Motion Because It Fails to Make a Prima Facie Showing that Cause Exists for Lifting the Stay	9
b. The Sonnax Factors Do Not Support Granting the Motion	10
II. MR. GIULIANI SHOULD NOT BE ABLE TO USE THE AUTOMATIC STAY AS THE FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT TO A SUPERSEDEAS BOND	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Alton Telegraph Printing Co.</i> , 14 B.R. 238 (Bankr. S.D. Ill. 1981)	18
<i>Barcelona Capital, LLC v. Neno Cab Corp.</i> , 648 B.R. 5782 (E.D.N.Y. 2023)	10
<i>In re Bogdanovich</i> , 292 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Chu v. Syntron Bioresearch, Inc. (In re Chu)</i> , 253 B.R. 92 (S.D. Cal. 2000).....	19
<i>In re Cicale</i> , No. 05-14462 (AJG), 2007 WL 1893301 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2007)	14
<i>In re Cinnabar 2000 Haircutters, Inc.</i> , 20 B.R. 575 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	20
<i>In re Ditech Holding Corp.</i> , No. 19-10412 (JLG), 2022 WL 16952443 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2022)	13, 17
<i>Freeman v. Giuliani</i> , No. 21-cv-3354 (D.D.C. May 6, 2024).....	14, 18
<i>FTC v. Endo Pharms. Inc.</i> , 82 F.4th 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>In re Holm</i> , 75 B.R. 86 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 1987)	19
<i>Holzer v. Barnard</i> , No. 15-cv-6277, 2016 WL 4046767 (E.D.N.Y. July 27, 2016).....	10
<i>In re Karum Grp., Inc.</i> , 66 B.R. 436 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 1986).....	19
<i>LeAnne Tan vs. Matthew Martorano, Kathryn Martorano, Converging Resources Corporation, Konnektive LLC, Echo 51 LLC, Checkout Champ LLC</i> , No. 24CV002451 (Ga. Super. Ct. Feb 27, 2024).....	7
<i>In re Marsch</i> , 36 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1994)	19

In re Mazzeo,
167 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1999).....9

In re Mildred Deli Grocery, Inc.,
No. 18-10077 (MG), 2018 WL 1136017 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2018).....21, 22

Reading Co. v. Brown,
391 U.S. 471 (1968).....16

In re Residential Cap., LLC,
501 B.R. 624 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....11, 13

In re Residential Cap., LLC,
No. 12-12020 (MG), 2012 WL 3555584 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2012).....16

In re Residential Cap.,
No. 12-12020 (MG), 2012 WL 3249641 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2012).....20

In re Rudolph W. Giuliani,
No. 23-12055 (SHL) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.).....5, 6

In re Sletteland,
260 B.R. 657 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001).....18

In re Sonnax Indus., Inc.,
907 F.2d 1280 (2d Cir. 1990)..... *passim*

In re Sparklet Devices, Inc.,
154 B.R. 544 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1993).....18

Stasko v. Motors Liquidation (In re Motors Liquidation Co.),
No. 10-CV-4322 (JGK), 2011 WL 2462773 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2011)15

Sternberg v. Johnston,
582 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2009)20

U.S. Bank Tr. Nat’l Ass’n v. Am. Airlines, Inc. (In re AMR Corp.),
485 B.R. 279 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....8

In re Uchitel,
No. 20-11585 (JLG), 2022 WL 3134217 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2022)20

In re Wally Findlay Galleries (New York), Inc.,
36 B.R. 849 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....19, 20

Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Reliable Limousine Serv., LLC,
776 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....11

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1)8
11 U.S.C. § 502(c)(1).....12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(b)21

Other Authorities

Rudy Giuliani's Common Sense, *America's Mayor Live (384): The Fall of New York City & How the Giuliani Playbook Can Spur a Revival* (April 11, 2024), Rumble, <https://rumble.com/v4oyfor-americas-mayor-live-384-the-fall-of-new-york-city-and-how-the-giuliani-play.html> at 1:06:43-1:08:331
Rudy W. Giuliani (@RudyGiuliani), *America's Mayor Live (384): The Fall of New York City & How the Giuliani Playbook Can Spur a Revival*, X/Twitter (April 11, 2024), <https://twitter.com/i/broadcasts/11PKqbpkgMYGb> at 1:06:43-1:08:021
Rudy W. Giuliani (@therudygiuliani), Instagram (Apr. 13, 2024), <https://www.instagram.com/p/C5taWK3NqO>1
Rudy W. Giuliani, *America's Mayor Live (384): The Fall of New York City & How the Giuliani Playbook Can Spur a Revival*, YouTube (April 11, 2024), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=2UWfA8Qhs00> at 1:06:38-1:08:291
